(2/3) of employee’s salary (excluding overtime, bonuses, etc.) up to 
eight thousand dollars ($8,000) per month.  Benefits are to start 
ninety (90) days after disability. 

(2) For employees in classes designated CEM, MA and NM. Plan pays 

two-thirds (2/3) of monthly salary with a maximum benefit of twelve 
thousand dollars ($12,000) per month.  Benefits start sixty (60) 
days after disability commences. 

(3) For employees in classes designated as EM, EO, NA, NE, NS and 

UM.  Plan pays two-thirds (2/3) of monthly salary with a maximum 
benefit of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) per month.  Benefits 
start thirty (30) days after disability commences. 

(Amended 10/02/15, Ord. No. 10391) 

(Amended 10/14/16; Ord. No. 10439) 

(4) For employees in classes designated AM, AS, CC, CS, DA, PD, 
and PM. LTD benefit is two-thirds (2/3) of employee’s salary 
(excluding overtime, bonuses, etc.) up to twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000) per month.  Benefits are to start thirty (30) days after 
disability. 

(b) Benefits are integrated with Social Security, Workers’ Compensation, and 

Retirement plans as well as any other outside income. 

(Amended 08/01/85, Ord. No. 6999)